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264. LEWIS,C.S.THE LAST BATTLE.  London: Bodley Head 1956 (1956).  8vo, 
blue cloth, 184p., Fine in dust wrapper (dw slightly frayed at top of spine else 
nice and free of tears).  1st ed. of the seventh and last Narnia tale, illus. by 
PAULINE BAYNES, winner of the Carnegie Medal.  A nice copy. $2400.00

265. (LEWITT AND HIM)illus.THE LITTLE RED ENGINE GETS A NAME by 
Diana Ross.  London: Faber & Faber, no date [1942].  Oblong 8vo, pictorial boards, 
light soil, VG-Fine in dust wrapper. Wonderful, stylized color illustrations by 
these noted POLISH artists.    $250.00

STRIKING GEOMETRICS BY SOL LEWITT
266. (LEWITT,SOL)illus.FICCIONES by Jorge Luis Borges.  NY: Limited Editions 
Club (1984).  Square 4to, full 
black cowhide, Fine in slip 
case (Monthly Newsletter 
laid in).  LIMITED TO 
1500 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY SOL LEWITT.  
Featuring 22 geometric 
illustrations (silkscreens) 
by Lewitt whose work has 
been exhibited at the 
Museum of Modern Art.  
The Monthly Newsletter 
quote’s Robert Rosenblum 
describing Lewitt’s art ‘as 
the work of a New Sorcerer’s 
Apprentice’ adding that his 
art “like that of Borges, is 
an art of infinite allusion.”  
A strikingly beautiful 
book. $650.00

LIMITED EDITIONS CLUB - 266

FIRST EDITION OF PIPPI LONGSTOCKING
267. LINDGREN,ASTRID.PIPPI LANGSTRUMP GAR AM BORD.  Stockholm 
(Sweden): Raben & Sjogren (1945).  12mo (4 x 6 1/4”), cloth backed pictorial 
boards, tiny bit of wear on corners and 3 small and inconspicuous margin mends, 
paper edges slightly toned as in all copies due to wartime restrictions, a bright, 

clean and better than VG+ copy.  First edition of this classic tale about nine year 
old Pippi who lives alone and does as she pleases.  Illustrated by Ingrid Nyman 
with 8 full page black & whites.  The 1st edition in English came out in the U.S. in 
1950 but with different illustrations (by Louis Glanzman).  This true first in such 
nice condition is rare.  (SEE ALSO REAR COVER) $1600.00

LITTLE RED RIDING HOOD – 167, 168, 315, 320, 368

268. LOBEL,ARNOLD.  OWL AT HOME.  NY: Harper & Row (1975). 8vo, pictorial 
boards, Fine in dust wrapper.  Stated 1st edition of this I Can Read book.  The 
story of a lovable owl is illustrated by Lobel in color on every page.  $100.00

FINE COPY IN DUST WRAPPER
269.	LOFTING,HUGH.		DOCTOR	DOLITTLE’S	RETURN.	 NY: Stokes 1933 (1933). 
8vo, orange cloth, pictorial paste-on, 273p., Fine in lightly worn dust wrapper with 
chips.  1st edition.  Illustrated by Lofting with color frontis plus numerous full page 
black and whites.  A nice clean copy not often found in dust wrapper).  $500.00

PUSS IN BOOTS * 
CINDERELLA * TOM 
THUMB BY PERRAULT

270. (LORIOUX,FELIX)
illus.  LE PETIT POUCET.  
Paris: Hachette (1926).  Large 
4to (9 1/2 x 12 1/2”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, (72)
p., edges lightly rubbed else 
VG+.  1st edition. Containing 
PERRAULT’S Puss In Boots,  
Tom Thumb and Cinderella  
Magnificently illustrated in 
bright colors with 32 full 
page color illustrations and 
many smaller illustrations 
in-text with Lorioux’s 
characteristic flair and 
humor.  $650.00

FIRST	EDITION	OF	MACDONALD’S	FAIRY	TALES
271. MACDONALD,GEORGE.DEALINGS WITH THE FAIRIES.  London: Arthur 
Strahan 1867.  12mo, green gilt cloth, all edges gilt, 308p. + 4p. ads, expertly 
rebacked with original spine laid down.  A few mends and light soil, VG+ in cloth 
slipcase.  1st edition.  Containing:  The Golden Key; The Light Princess; The Giant’s 
Heart; The Shadows; and Cross Purposes and with 12 fine full page illustrations 
by ARTHUR HUGHES.  Darton (Child. Books in England rev.ed. p. 263) comments 
on Macdonald’s influence with Lewis Carroll in publishing Alice and he adds: “His 
contribution to the ‘invented fairy tale’... was something which was not there 
before.  More than 
any other prose story 
teller for children 
at that period, he 
brought serious 
imagination into the 
fabric of his tales.”  
And the fact that 
many of his works are 
still in print today 
(including 2 from 
this book illustrated 
by Sendak) attests 
to the enduring 
quality of his 
stories.  Very scarce 
and an important 
book.  $1750.00

#263 - previous page                                      
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FINE FAIRY TALE IN BOX
272. MAETERLINCK,MAURICE.  TYLTYL.  NY: Dodd Mead 1920 (1920).  4to (8 
x 10 1/4”), blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, 159p., nearly AS NEW IN PUBLISHER’S 
PICTORIAL BOX (some soil and flap repair but VG+ box).  1st edition (preceding 
British edition by 1 year).  This is the fairy tale version of Maeterlinck’s play The 
Betrothal, a sequel to his previous fairy play The Blue Bird.  Several of the 
characters re-appear, most prominently Tyltyl, the hero of the Blue Bird.  
Illustrated by HERBERT PAUS with 8 very lovely tipped-in color plates with 
guards and pictorial endpapers.  An amazing copy.   $325.00

CHARMING WATERCOLOR
273. MARIANA.ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR: BOY IN TOP HAT WITH 
GIRL IN PINK.  This is a charming original signed watercolor in the original 
wooden shadow box frame.  Framed to 5 1/4” wide x 6 1/4”, the image measures 
2 3/4” wide x 3 1/4”.  An old fashioned boy in a blue suit and a black hat is 
seated in a chair.  A young girl in a pink dress is standing next to him.  Done 
in Mariana’s folk-art style and  especially nice.  Mariana was the pseudonym of 
Marian Foster Curtiss.  She studied art in the U.S. and abroad.  During the 
Depression she worked for the WPA drawing old dolls and toys which led her to 
use those themes in her books.  Her work can be found in several collections in 
the U.S.  Original work by Mariana is scarce.                    $750.00

CHARMING WATERCOLOR
274. MARIANA.ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR: SIBYLLA.  This is a charming 
original signed watercolor in the original wooden shadow box frame.  Framed to 
6 1/4” wide x 8”, the image measures 3 1/2” wide x 5”.  An old fashioned young 
girl in a white dress with blue sash and a green hat is seated on a chair.  Done 
in Mariana’s folk-art style and especially nice.  Mariana was the pseudonym of 
Marian Foster Curtiss.  She studied art in the U.S. and abroad.  During the 
Depression she worked for the WPA drawing old dolls and toys which led her to 
use those themes in her books.  Her work can be found in several collections in 
the U.S.  Original work by Mariana is scarce. $750.00

BOX

275. MARIANA.JOURNEY OF THE 
BANGWELL PUTT.  NY:Lothrop Lee Shepard 
(1965). 4to (7 5/8 x 9 3/8”), cloth, Fine 
condition in dust wrapper.  The story is based 
upon an actual doll in a museum in historic 
Deerfield, Massachusetts.  With text in 
script artfully arranged on the pages and 
with the most charming color illustrations on 
each page - the whole impression is that of a 
child’s hand-made book.  First issued twenty 
years earlier in a limited pochoir edition, 
this is the first trade edition.  A lovely 
book.  $100.00

BEAUTIFUL ILLUSTRATIONS
276. (MATTOCKS,MURIEL)
illus.A	 CHILD’S	 BOOK	 OF	
VERSE being the thoughts 
of a small boy by Edward 
Gowar.  Kansas City, Mo.: 
Frank T. Riley Pub. (1920).  
Large 8vo (6 1/2 x 9 1/2”), 
123p., Fine in chipped dust 
wrapper.  A collection of 
poems pre-dating Winnie the 
Pooh yet very similar in tone.  
Illustrated by American 
artist Mattocks with very 
fine 2-color frontis and many 
full and partial page detailed 
pen and inks throughout 
the text.  An uncommon 
title and a lovely book of 
poetry. $125.00

PUBLISHER’S	FILE	COPY
277. MAUROIS,ANDRE.  
FATAPOUFS & THINIFERS 
trans. by Rosemary Benet. 
NY: Henry Holt (1940). 
4to, cloth, Fine in slightly. 
worn dust wrapper.  1st ed., 
PUBLISHER’S FILE COPY (on 
title). The Fatapoufs are fat 
people who enjoy eating as a 
major sport.  The scowling 
Thinifers are the opposite.  

This is the fantasy tale of 
the Double Brothers who 
visit both lands. Illustrated  
by JEAN BRULLER with 
wonderfully bold color 
illustrations throughout. 
 $600.00

MAUROIS, ANDRE SEE ALSO 492 MAY, ROBERT - 92

RARE McCLOSKEY TITLE
278. McCLOSKEY,ROBERT.BLUEBERRIES FOR SAL.  NY: Viking 1948  (1948).  
Oblong 4to (11 1/4 x 8 3/4”), pictorial cloth, fine in dust wrapper (dw better 
than VG, slightly frayed on spine ends and corners with a small closed tear).  
1st edition, first printing of the hardest to find McCloskey book.  Illustrated in 
blue line to accompany a story written about McCloskey’s own daughter.  This 
is a really nice copy.  See Bader p.156 -7.  Caldecott Honor. $4750.00

#274#273
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20th CENTURY RARITY
279. McCLOSKEY,ROBERT.MAKE WAY FOR DUCKLINGS.  NY: Viking 1941 
(1st published August 1941). 4to (9 1/4 x 12”), cloth, Fine in VG++ dust wrapper 
(dw spine slightly faded and some fraying to spine ends, no tears).  1st edition 
of this modern classic, winner of the CALDECOTT AWARD. Because every 
child who read this book, read it to death, first editions in dust wrappers are 
notoriously rare, and ardently sought after.  This copy is a prize.  See Bader p. 
155-6. (SEE ALSO INSIDE REAR COVER) $18,500.00

R. ANDRE
JACK & BEANSTALK

280. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  
(ANDRE ILLUS.) JACK 
AND THE BEANSTALK.  
NY: McLoughlin Bros. 
1888.  4to (8 3/8 x 10 
3/4”), pictorial wraps, [16]
p. including covers, faint 
name on upper cover else 
near Fine. Illustrated by R. 
ANDRE with pictorial covers 
plus 6 fine full page striking 
chromolithographs.  $250.00

R. ANDRE - McLOUGHLIN 
TRANSPORTATION BOOK

281. McLOUGHLIN PUB. (ANDRE ILLUS.)
BY LAND: A TRIP PERSONALLY 
CONDUCTED BY McLOUGHLIN BROS.. 
NY: McLoughlin Bros. 1889.  4to (10 x 12”), 
[20]p. including covers, pictorial wraps, neat 
spine strengthening, a few very small mends, 
VG.  This is a wonderful picture book that 
represents various modes of transportation 
from various countries around the world, 
from the camel to Esquimau country.  Each 
leaf is fully illustrated in rich colors by 
R. ANDRE, with a caption describing the 
country portrayed. $350.00

FINE COPY OF A RARE McLOUGHLIN TITLE
282. McLOUGHLIN PUB.  THE DISCONTENTED FROGS.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. no date, circa 1875.  Oblong 4to, 10 1/2 x 9”, Fine condition.  One of 
the most wonderful McLoughlin publications, this contains 6 large full page 
chromolithographed illustrations to accompany a very lengthy tale in verse 
about the plight of a group of frogs.  They leave the security of the pond for 
the promise of a better life in the city only to encounter horror and eventual 
extermination.  Not a happy story.  Rare and an incredible copy.  $600.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>>)

283. McLOUGHLIN PUB.HOME KINDNESS: A PICTURE GIFT BOOK.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros., no date, 
circa 1875.  4to (9 1/8 x 10 
1/2”), pictorial wraps, most 
minimal amount of cover 
soil else Fine condition.  
Featuring 6 fine full page 
chromolithographs to 
accompany text designed 
to teach little girls to 
be kind to their pets and 
their families.  This title 
in Aunt Louisa’s Big Picture 
Book series is printed 
on only one side of the 
paper.  $350.00

MILITARY INTEREST
284. McLOUGHLIN PUB.(MILITARY) LITTLE DESERTER.  NY: McLoughlin 
Bros. no date circa 1880.  4to (7 1/2 x 9 5/8”), pictorial wraps, 12p., neat spine 
mend and one closed tear, VG+, bright and clean.  The story involves three 
brothers who decide to play war.  Their father outfits them with guns, swords, 
a drum and military uniforms.  They erect a tent, establish posts and proceed 
to play.  One of the brothers isn’t very war-like and he deserts for which is he 
ridiculed, bound up and held prisoner until the game ends.  Illustrated with 6 very 
fine full page chromolithographs on black backgrounds engraved by Cogger.  A 
title in the Aunt Matilda Series. $475.00

MCLOUGHLIN UNCUT DAME TROT PAPER DOLL
285. McLOUGHLIN PUB.(PAPER DOLL) McLOUGHLIN PAPER DOLL: DAME 
TROT.  NY: McLoughlin Bros., no date, 1880’s.  Offered here is an uncut McLoughlin 
paper doll with outfits!  There is a doll and three fine dresses folded accordion 
style.  Great full color cover of Dame Trot with her cat on her back. $600.00

McLOUGHLIN SEE ALSO 5, 6, 8, 56, 58, 150-152, 164, 168, 169, 226, 227, 390

#282
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6 FABULOUS WATERCOLORS
286. McPHAIL,DAVID.PIG PIG RIDES.  Offered here are 6 FABULOUS 
WATERCOLORS used for McPhail’s wonderful picture book published by Dutton 
that features an adorable character named Pig Pig.  Two pieces are large measuring 
20” wide x 15” high.  The other four are 11 x 11”, 10 x 11”, 9 x 11” and 5 x 11”.  All 
depict a glorious humanized Pig Pig.   McPhail was born in Newburyport, Mass..  He 
has illustrated the work of others, notably Nancy Willard’s Sailing To Cythera 
which was one of AIGA’s 50 Books of the Year in 1974, and he has authored and 
illustrated a profusion of books on his own.  His Captain Toad and the Motorbike 
was likewise included in AIGA’s 1979 show of 50 Best Books.  McPhail belongs to 
the new breed of children’s book illustrators, along with James Marshall, Trina 
Schart Hyman and others - who bring a fresh originality to children’s literature.  
McPhail’s style ranges broadly from intricate detail reminiscent of Sendak’s and 
E.H. Shepard’s line illustrations to the broad strokes of William Steig.  See 
Hornbook Illustrators of Children’s Books vol. 4 p. 4-5, 143. $2250.00
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MEXICO - 365

TRINIDAD / INSCRIBED BY 
MILHOUS & DALGLIESH  

287. (MILHOUS,KATHERINE)illus.  
ALONG	 JANET’S	 ROAD by Alice 
Dalgliesh. NY: Scribner 1946 (19464 
A).  8vo, cloth, near Fine in chipped 
dust wrapper.  First edition.  The 
story of a young girl who grew up in 
Trinidad and England and then became 
an American - a sequel to The Silver 
Pencil.  Illustrated in black & white and 
with color dust wrapper and endpapers 
by Milhous.  THIS COPY IS WARMLY 
INSCRIBED BY DALGLIESH AND 
MILHOUS TO THEIR EDITOR.
  $200.00

MILITARY INTEREST – 42, 180, 230, 284 MILLAR, H.R. – 321, 322

FINE COPY
288. MILNE,A.A.WINNIE THE POOH.  London: Methuen (1926).  8vo (5 x 7 
3/4”), green gilt cloth, top edge gilt, 158p., nearly AS NEW in Fine dust wrapper 
with just a touch of wear to top of spine.  Housed in custom chemise and leather 
backed case.  1st edition, first printing. Illustrated by E.H. SHEPARD.   This is an 
unusually beautiful copy and as such quite rare. $8500.00

LIMITED “WINNIE” SIGNED BY MILNE
289. MILNE,A.A.WINNIE THE POOH.  London: Methuen (1926).  4to, cloth 
backed boards, small bump and rub on lower corner, some natural toning to paper 
else Fine in dust wrapper (conserved on verso, some soil and wear), in custom slip 
case.  1st edition.  LARGE PAPER COPY LIMITED TO 350 NUMBERED COPIES 
ON HANDMADE PAPER SIGNED BY MILNE AND SHEPARD.  Illustrated by 
E.H. Shepard.  A nice copy.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE REAR COVER) $15000.00

NEW COLOR PLATES
BY SHEPARD

290. MILNE,A.A.THE 
CHRISTOPHER ROBIN 
VERSES.  London: Methuen 
(1932).  8vo (6 x 8 1/4”), 
pictorial cloth, Fine condition 
in dust wrapper (dw with a 
few small closed tears else 
VG+). First edition.  When 
We Were Very Young and 
Now We Are Six in one 
volume are illustrated with 
12 lovely, new color plates 
by E.H. SHEPARD, color dust 
wrapper plus his original 
black and whites throughout 
the text).  A beautiful 
copy.  $600.00

1ST “POOH” BOOK
LIMITED TO ONLY 100 SIGNED COPIES

291. MILNE,A.A.WHEN WE WERE VERY YOUNG.  London: Methuen (1924).  
4to, cloth backed boards, rear endpapers toned else Fine in slightly soiled but 
VG dust wrapper with old tape marks on verso lightly visible on front, housed 
custom chemise and leather backed case.  LIMITED TO ONLY 100 NUMBERED 
COPIES SIGNED BY MILNE AND SHEPARD!  1st edition of the first Pooh 
book, printed on hand-made paper.    $16,000.00

PRESENTATION COPY LIMITED EDITION
292. MILNE,A.A.  MORE VERY YOUNG SONGS.  London: Methuen (1928) 
folio, cloth backed boards, tips rubbed and covers very slightly soiled else 
VG-Fine.  LIMITED TO ONLY 100 NUMBERED COPIES SIGNED BY MILNE, 
ERNEST SHEPARD & H. FRASER SIMSON, THIS COPY HAS THE NUMBER 
LINE CROSSED OUT AND WRITTEN IN AS A PRESENTATION COPY FOR 
THE CHILDREN’S WARD HOSPITAL.  Musical notation for 10 charming songs 
are beautifully illustrated in black and white by Shepard.  Scarce. $2500.00

dust wrapper
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293. MILNE,A.A.THE VERY 
YOUNG CALENDAR.  NY: 
Dutton, 1930.  12 heavy 
pictorial card sheets loose 
as issued and tied at the top 
with blue silk ribbon.  Fine 
IN ORIGINAL BOX (small 
mends on flaps).  Printed on 
rectos only in full color and 
wonderfully illustrated by 
E.H. SHEPARD to accompany 
hand-lettered text and 
small calendar for each 
month. $1500.00

MINIATURE - 9

BEAUTIFUL JUGENDSTIL ART NOUVEAU ILLUSTRATIONS
294. (MOE,LOUIS)illus.
KAREN alle smaapigers, 
tekst af Ellen Reumert.  
Kobenhavn (Copenhagen): 
Carl Larsens Forlag circa 
1905.  4to, (10 x 11”). cloth 
backed pictorial boards, 
tips rubbed else VG-Fine.  
Illustrated with 8 fine full 
page color illustrations 
and in line on every page 
of text in verse in Danish.  
Deep rich colors in typical 
turn of the 19th century 
style depict a day in the 
life of a little girl.  A lovely 
book. $750.00

INSCRIBED BY MONTGOMERY
295. MONTGOMERY,L.M.  ANNE OF INGLESIDE.  Toronto: McClelland 
& Stewart Ltd. (1939).  8vo, (5 1/2 x 73/4”) blue cloth, 323p., Fine (no  dust 
wrapper.  1st Canadian edition of this title published the same year as the 
American edition.  Illustrated with a color frontis by CHARLES V. JOHN.  In 
this book, Anne has married and has young children that keep her busy and 
involved.  THIS COPY IS INSCRIBED BY L.M. MONTGOMERY “Yours cordially 
L.M. Montgomery”.  Rare signed. $3500.00

RARE MONTGOMERY TITLE
296. MONTGOMERY,L.M.THE BLUE 
CASTLE.  Toronto: McLelland & Stewart 
(1926 printed Hunter-Rose Co.).  8vo, 
(5 1/2 x 7 3/4”), grey cloth stamped in 
blue, [310]p., castle illustration on half-
title, near fine in dust wrapper (dw has 
1” piece off top of spine otherwise nice).  
1st edition.  When Doss, a 29 year old 
woman suddenly finds she has only 1 
year to live, she becomes determined 
to reverse her previous mouse-like 
existence.  The story is set in Muskoka, 
Ontario where Montgomery had once 
happily vacationed.  This is a rare title in 
dust wrapper.   $3200.00

297. MONTGOMERY,L.M.MAGIC FOR MARIGOLD.  Toronto: McLelland and 
Stewart (1929).  8vo, green cloth, pictorial paste-on, minor wear, near Fine.  1st 
ed. Canadian (same year as U.S.)  Illustrated by EDNA COOKE SHOEMAKER 
with color frontis. that is repeated on cover.  Very scarce $275.00

CALDECOTT AWARD
298. (MONTRESOR,BENI)illus.MAY I BRING A FRIEND? by Beatrice Schenk 
de Regniers.  NY: Atheneum 1964 (1964).  4to (8 x 9 3/4”), cloth, slight bit of 
rubbing to top of spine else Fine in dust wrapper (dw with 2 small holes and some 
fading in spots, no medal, not price clipped).  Stated 1st edition.  Illustrated 
with bright color illustrations and with detailed black and whites in Montresor’s 
distinctive style.  CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  First editions of this title 
are very scarce. $525.00

299. (MOON,CARL)illus.ONE LITTLE INDIAN by Grace Moon.  Chicago: 
Whitman 1950 (1950).  4to (8 1/4 x 9 1/2”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, Fine 
condition.  1st edition of the Moon’s last book, published posthumously.  This is a 
Southwest desert Indian story about a little boy named Ah-di and what happens 
when he turns 4 years old.  Illustrated with color and black & white lithographs 
by Moon.  Nice copy. $150.00

MOORE, CLEMENT - 91

300. (MORDVINOFF, NICOLAS)illus.PEPE WAS THE SADDEST BIRD by 
William Stone.  NY: Alfred Knopf (1944).  8vo, pictorial boards, VG+ in dust 
wrapper with a few big chips.  Stated 1st edition.  The wonderful story of a myna 
bird, illustrated by Mordvinoff with grace and feeling.  It is “altogether a joy.” 
(Bader p.333).  Selected for the AIGA Children’s Book Show 1920-1952 #74.
Mordvinoff see also 489. $125.00

MORLEY, CHRISTOPHER – 405 MOROCCO - 26 STRIKING 

AMERICAN MOTHER GOOSE - DENSLOW IMITATION
301.  MOTHER GOOSE.  OLD MOTHER HUBBARD 
designed by Charles J. Costello.  NY: Hurst (1902). 4to (9 x 
10 3/4”), pictorial cloth, faint pink area on cover else VG+.  
The text consists of the classic Mother Goose rhymes.  Each 
page is printed in a different color on very heavy stock, 
with verses incorporated into the pictures.  Illustrated by 
Harry Otis Kennedy in the style and usage of bold colors 
of Denslow.  This is a striking picture book by the duo who 
illustrated and lettered Baum’s Army and Navy Alphabets.  
Very scarce.   (SEE ILLUS TOP NEXT PAGE) $600.00

BOX
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19th CENTURY PHOTO ILLUSTRATED
MOTHER GOOSE

302. MOTHER GOOSE.(PHOTO) MOTHER GOOSE OF ‘93 by Mrs. N. Grey 
Bartlett.  Boston: Jos. Knight 1893.  Oblong 4to (11 3/8 x 9 1/2”), 1/4 cloth and 
patterned paper, tips worn a bit else near Fine.  Printed on rectos only, each 
leaf is printed on delicate rice paper mounted on heavier stock.  Illustrated by 
Bartlett with superb mounted photo illustrations of young children dressed and 
posed as Mother Goose characters and with delicate line illustrations in-text.  
Very scarce. $600.00

JOHN RAE BOXED COPY
303. MOTHER GOOSE. (VOLLAND)  GRANNY GOOSE by John Rae. (Joliet: 
Volland 1926, 4th printing). Large 4to (9 1/4 x 11 3/4”), pictorial boards, 
a bright and Fine copy in a publisher’s PICTORIAL BOX (slightest of corner 
rubbing and wear else bright and near fine).  Illustrated by JOHN RAE with 
fantastic pictorial endpapers, 21 wonderful full page color illustrations, plus text 
illustrations throughout (many silhouettes) - all to go with rhymes by Rae.  A 
terrific book, rarely found so clean in the box. $325.00

RARE VOLLAND CLOTH MOTHER GOOSE
304. MOTHER GOOSE.(VOLLAND) MOTHER GOOSE AND HER FRIENDS by 
Gladys Nelson Muter.  Volland 1923.  Oblong small folio (12 1/8 x 9 1/2”), limp 
pictorial cloth, slight bit of cover fading and rubbing else VG+.  This rare Volland 
Mother Goose is printed on cloth and illustrated in color in art deco style by 
Marion Foster. $500.00

MOTHER GOOSE SEE ALSO 7, 94, 101, 136, 154, 160, 364, 399, 446, 464

RARE COLD WAR MOVEABLE GUIDE TO ATOMIC BOMB
305. MOVEABLE.ATOMIC BOMBING CARE - INSTRUCTIONAL MOVEABLE 
TOY	FOR	THE	ABC’S	OF	SURVIVNG	THE	BOMB.  San Francisco: Fredriksson 
Toy and Game Co. 1951.  This consists of a sealed pictorial box 7 1/2” wide x 10” 
high x 1” deep.  The cover is illustrated with a large mushroom cloud with a boy 
and girl off to the side.  The box houses 2 scrolls of pictures.  The cover of the 
box at the top of the mushroom cloud has a 5” x 2” window split in half with 2 
color pictures visible.  By turning the 2 knobs on the side of the box, the child is 
instructed to rotate the pictures until they match to make one large image.  The 
large images give a step by step scenario of what will happen when the bomb is 
dropped teaching the children how to survive an atomic bomb attack.  The back 
of the box had instructions for parents and teachers: “Always put first things 
first, Never Lose Your head”,  Drop flat on the ground, Bury your face in your 
arm, Don’t rush outside after a bomb, Don’t take chances with food or water in 
open containers, close all windows and draw the blinds, and more.  Because the 
boxes were given to children, it is likely that most of them tried to open their 
boxes, ruining the internal mechanism.  This is probably why so few of these have 
survived.  Rare.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $3750.00

#301 - prev page   

#305
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#303
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ROCKING ANIMALS
306.	MOVEABLE.(MECHANICAL	 ANIMALS)	 FATHER	 TUCK’S	 ROCKING	
ANIMALS.  London et al: Raphael Tuck, no date, circa 1905.  Housed in the 
original pictorial box (9 1/4 x 8”) are 10 large chromolithographed animal figures 
9” wide by 7  1/2” high.  The box has some wear but is sound and in very good 
condition.  The animals are fine with a minor repair to the tiger’s ear.  The figures 
are printed with exquisite and detailed chromolithographs.  Each has a rounded 
base with a section that can be moved apart enabling each animal to stand up and 
rock back and forth.  Aside from recreational value, each animal has educational 
value as well including its Latin name and an informative paragraph about its 
characteristics.  Includes: Cat, Dog, Horse, Tiger, Cow, Donkey, Sheep, Elephant, 
Camel and Lion.  Really a great item.  $900.00

NISTER MOVEABLE
307. MOVEABLE.  (NISTER)MORE PLEASANT SURPRISES FOR CHICKS OF 
ALL SIZES, verses by Fred. E. Weatherly, Clifton Bingham and others.  London: 
Nister, no date [1893].  Folio (10 1/4 x 12 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, 
some edge rubbing and usual wear to tabs else a VG+ clean and bright copy of 
a book usually found in wretched condition.  This is a wonderful VICTORIAN 
TRANSFORMATION BOOK with 8 fine chromolithographed tab-operated 
plates.  When the reader pulls the tab, the slatted illustration dissolves to 
reveal another picture below (done by an un-named artist).  All except one involve 
little children at play or with pets and one has a marvelous humanized stork that 
turns into a humanized puffin.  Each plate faces a page of verse with charming 
illustrations in line.  See Peeps Into Nisterland p. 313. $1200.00

UNUSUAL NISTER MECHANICAL
308. MOVEABLE.(NISTER) WHAT A SURPRISE by Constance 
Lowe.  London: Nister, no date, ca 1906. 4to (7 1/2 x 10”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards.  Slight bit of soil and rubbing else near 
Fine.  There are 6 fine chromolithographed leaves operated with 
a complicated mechanism that has the upper picture open on the 
diagonal to reveal another below.  This is a wonderful Nister 
mechanical with an unusual mechanism.  See Peeps Into Nisterland 
p. 299. $1250.00

THE SPEAKING PICTURE BOOK
309. MOVEABLE. (NOVELTY) SPEAKING PICTURE BOOK.  NY: FAO Schwartz 
no date ca 1893, 16th edition.  Printed in Germany ca 1893.  Large 4to, 9 1/2 x 
12 1/2 x 2 3/4 (thick).  Red cloth, pictorial paste-on, carved wood edges painted 
in gold, some soil and rubbing on covers, edge repairs on some pages else VG+.  
At the front of the book are 8 fine chromolithographed illustrations each faced 
with a page of text.  Next to each page of text is an ivory knob that when 
gently pulled, causes a different animal sound to be produced (bird, cow, etc.) 
(nine pulls in all).  Haining (Moveable Books p. 136-7) calls this “the piece de 
resistance of any collection of moveables” and adds that very few complete and 
fine copies have “survived youthful hands.  A nice copy.  $1800.00

310. MOVEABLE.(SLICE) ANIMAL LORE AND DISORDER by James Riddell.  
NY: Harper Bros. ca 1950. 4to, cloth backed pictorial boards, Fine.  Each page 
is sliced in half 
horizontally with 
pictures on the top 
half and text on 
the bottom pieces.  
This enables the 
reader to make 
over 200 humorous 
combinations of 
fanciful animals 
and nonsensical 
verse. $150.00

VOLLAND CIRCUS NOVELTY BOOK IN RARE BOX
311.	MOVEABLE.	 	 (VOLLAND)	 LET’S	 PLAY	 CIRCUS	 by Carrie Dudley.  
Minneapolis: Buzza, a Gordon Volland Book 1928.  Large oblong 4to (13 1/2 x 
9 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, nearly AS NEW IN PUBLISHER’S BOX 
(box with some soil and flap repair but VG+).  There are 8 thick cardboard scenes 
with holes cut out in various 
places.  Any one of these 
scenes can be placed over 
any one of 6 paper pages 
so the reader can change 
the text and illustrations 
to create a number of 
different stories (very 
similar to Tom Seidmann 
Freud’s grids on her famous 
toy-books).  Illustrated 
in bright Volland style by 
Carrie Dudley.  This is an 
interesting book rarely found 
in this condition with the 
box.  $775.00
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FINE VOLLAND NOVELTY BOOK IN BOX!
312. MOVEABLE.  (VOLLAND)  MY PEEK-A-BOO SHOW BOOK by Carrie 
Dudley.  Minneapolis: Buzza, a Gordon Volland Book 1928.  Large oblong 4to, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, Very Fine IN ORIGINAL BOX (box flaps repaired).  
Written and illustrated by Dudley. There are 8 thick cardboard scenes with 
holes cut out in various places.  Any one of these scenes can be placed over 
any one of 6 paper pages so the reader can change the text and illustrations 
to create a number of stories (very similar to Tom Seidmann Freud’s grids on 
her famous toy-books).  Illustrated in bright Volland style, this is a scarce and 
interesting book, rare in the box.  $775.00

RARE VOLLAND GEAR MECHANISM MOVEABLE
313. MOVEABLE.(VOLLAND) MY WHIRLIGIG FAIR BOOK by Ruth Stemm 
Morgan.  Minneapolis: Gordon VOLLAND (Buzza), 1929.  Folio (11 x 12 3/8”), 
cloth backed pictorial boards, slight bit of cover fading, soil else near Fine.  
Each page is completely and brightly illustrated in typical Volland colors in a 
style identical to Janet Laura Scott’s or Gertrude Kay’s.  There are 8 moveable 
pages operated with notched wheels with GEAR MECHANISMS so that turning 
one wheel causes another wheel to turn and 2 pieces move.  This is an unusual 
mechanism and a rare Volland book.  $1250.00 

314. MOVEABLE.  (WEHR) 
HANSEL AND GRETEL by the 
Brothers Grimm.  NY: Grosset 
& Dunlap (1944). Oblong 4to (10 
1/4 x 7 1/2”), pictorial boards, 
one tab extended else near 
Fine in dust wrapper with tears 
and pieces missing.  One of 
JULIAN WEHR’S imaginative 
moveable books, this features 
4 intricate color moveable 
plates plus color illustrations in-
text.  $250.00

315. MOVEABLE.(WEHR) 
LITTLE RED RIDING 
HOOD.  NY: Duenewald 
(1944).  8vo (6 1/2 x 8 
1/2”), spiral backed boards, 
light edge wear else near 
Fine in worn dust wrapper 
with edge chips Featuring 
6 fine moveable plates and 
other color illustrations 
by JULIAN WEHR.   Nice 
copy. $200.00

MOVEABLE SEE ALSO 83, 130, 184, 191, 201, 333, 374

316. MUNARI,BRUNO.NELLA NOTTE BUIA (IN THE DARK OF THE NIGHT).  
Milano: Giuseppe Muggiani 1956. Small 4to (7 x 9 1/2”), pictorial boards, just a 
touch of edge rubbing else fine in original clear protective wrapper.  First edition 
(later editions are stated).  This is a stunning and imaginative creation, the first 
half of the book is printed in blue on black paper and shows various night time 
objects and scenes.  Each page has a small hole through which a yellow “light” 
shows.  The next section 
is printed on rice paper 
showing the insect world, 
and the final section depicts 
the pre-historic world.  This 
section is printed on pulp 
paper with crude holes in 
each page and with Munari’s 
books-within-books on 
several pages.  Minimal 
text and really unique.  The 
colophon mounted on the 
rear paste-down notes that 
this was printed in Italy 
on hand operated rotating 
machines.  Hard to find in 
this condition.  $750.00

ITALIAN NOVELTY
317.	MUNARI,BRUNO.WHAT	I’D	LIKE	TO	BE.  (London): Harvill Press (1945).  
Folio (9 1/2 x 12 3/8”, 
flexible card covers, 
slightly dusty else 
near Fine.  1st edition.  
Among the first English 
language editions of 
Munari’s works, this is 
the third Bruno Book.  
With an innovative 
approach to design, each 
page has a separate little 
book integrated into 
the picture.  Featuring 
bright full color 
illustrations and minimal 
text.   $600.00

MUSIC – 67, 182-3, 189, 197, 208, 236, 292, 327, 338, 356, 410, 490

MYTH AND LEGEND – 53, 329, 362, 495 NAST, THOMAS – 90

PATRIOTIC NAZI PICTURE BOOK
318. NAZI INTEREST.WER WILL UNTER DIE SOLDATEN [by] Eva Schafer 
Luther.  Leipzig: Rudolf Schneider (1935,36).  Oblong 6 x 5”, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, light normal shelf wear, VG+.  1st edition of volume 5 of 
Kunstlerische Schneiderlein Bilderbucher.  Each page of text (in the difficult 
to read Sutterlin Schrift) faces a full page patriotic color lithograph showing 
German soldiers marching, camping, fighting and shooting.  4 of the pictures have 
the Nazi flag.  Very scarce. $1200.00
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ORIGINAL NEILL DRAWING
FROM WONDER CITY OF OZ

319. NEILL,JOHN R.ORIGINAL ART: JENNY AND THE 
QUADLING BOXER FROM THE WONDER CITY OF OZ. This 
is a beautiful pen and ink drawing from The Wonder City of Oz 
published in 1940.  It was the first book to be written as well as 
illustrated by Neill.  The image measures 8” wide by 6” high and 
appears as half-page chapter head on p. 50 of the book.  Depicted 
is a dejected looking Quadling boxer looking at Jenny who sits in a 
window. $2850.00

SAMBO * ALICE * PETER RABBIT & MORE
320.	(NEILL,JOHN	 R.)illus.	 	 CHILDREN’S	 STORIES	 THAT	
NEVER GROW OLD adapted by Mary Stone. Chicago: Reilly & 
Britt on(1908).  8vo (6 x 7 3/4”), yellow pictorial cloth, 312p. + 
ads, near Fine.  1st edition.  A selection of 19 children’s classics 
including LITTLE BLACK SAMBO, ALICE IN WONDERLAND, 
THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS, THE STORY OF PETER 
RABBIT, TOPSY FROM UNCLE TOM’S CABIN, LITTLE RED 
RIDING HOOD, BLACK BEAUTY, RIP VAN WINKLE, HANSEL & 
GRETHEL and others. Illustrated by Neill with over 70 full page 
color illustrations plus several black and whites. This includes an 
early Potter piracy, a wicked looking Sambo, and an interesting 
Alice among all the other wonderful tales.  Nice copies of the 
first printing are rare and this is a beauty.  (See Schiller 403 for 
later printing).  $750.00

NEILL, JOHN R. SEE ALSO 38, 40, 41, 43, 383

TIME TRAVEL FANTASY
321. NESBIT,EDITH.
HARDING’S	 LUCK.  London: 
Hodder & Stoughton 1909.  
8vo (5 1/2 x 8”), red gilt 
cloth, top edge gilt, 281p., 
slight darkening on bottom 
edge of front cover and very 
occasional foxing, a tight and 
near Fine copy.  1st edition.  
Illustrated by H.R. Millar with 
16 plates - pen and ink drawings 
on yellow backgrounds.  A 
companion to the House of 
Arden, this is a time travel 
fantasy that even has a 
magical Star of David.  Nice 
first editions of this title are 
rare. $750.00

TIME TRAVEL FANTASY
322. NESBIT,EDITH.THE 
HOUSE OF ARDEN.  London: 
T. Fisher Unwin 1908 (1908).  
8vo (5 1/4 x 8”), red cloth 
stamped in gold, top edge gilt, 
348p. + [2]p. ads, slightest of 
wear to bottom of spine else 
Fine condition.  1st edition, 1st 
printing.  Two poor children of 
the Arden family travel back in 
time to search for clues about 
where to find the lost family 
fortune.   Illustrated by H.R. 
MILLAR.  This is a companion 
to Nesbit’s Harding’s Luck 
published a year later.  A nice 
copy. $500.00

NESBIT, EDITH SEE ALSO 162

CALDECOTTT AWARD WINNER
323. NESS,EVALINE.  SAM,BANGS 
AND MOONSHINE.  NY: Holt Rinehart 
Winston (1966). 4to (7 3/4 x 10 1/4”), 
boards, fine in slightly worn dust wrapper 
(no award seal on dw).  Stated 1st edition.  
The story is about a little girl named Sam 
and her lovely dreams called “moonshines”.  
CALDECOTT AWARD WINNER.  
Scarce. $500.00

NEW ZEALAND – 412 NEWBERY AWARD WINNER – 137, 232

NEWBERY AWARD HONOR – 187, 485

NICE COPY OF ROCKET BOOK
324. NEWELL,PETER.  THE ROCKET 
BOOK. NY: Harper & Brothers (Oct. 
1912).  8vo (7 1/4 x 8 3/4”), cloth, pictorial 
paste-on, cover plate very slightly rubbed 
and very slightly rear cover soil else 
clean and near fine.  1st edition.  Fritz, 
the janitor’s naughty son, launches a 
rocket and the book follows the trail 
of destruction that results, with a hole 
in each full page illustration where the 
rocket has gone through.  Text is in verse.  
This is an especially nice copy of a book 
that is difficult to find in clean condition. 
 $750.00

325. NEWELL,PETER.  THE SLANT BOOK.  NY: Harper & Bros. (November 
1910). 8vo, cloth backed pictorial boards. Tips worn and edges rubbed, light 
finger soil on rear cover, really a VG+ clean and tight copy of a book that is most 
difficult to find in decent collectible condition. Housed in a custom cloth slip case.  
First edition. This is another of Peter Newell’s popular trick books (a la Hole and 
Rocket books). The shape of the book itself plus the text and illustrations are all 
slanted. The story tells the tale of a baby in a runaway carriage who has all sorts 
of adventures as his vehicle slides into trouble in his slanted world. Wonderful 
full page illustrations throughout.  Nice copy.  (SEE ILLUS TOP NEXT PAGE)
 $750.00
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PETER NEWELL TRICK BOOK
326. NEWELL,PETER.TOPSYS & 
TURVYS.  NY: Century 1893.  Oblong 
small 4to (9 x 6 3/4”), pictorial boards, 
less than usual flecking of paper 
and light edge wear else a beautiful 
clean VG++ copy.  1st edition.  This 
is an ingenious book of pictures that 
can be viewed from two directions 
revealing two completely different 
pictures.  Featuring 31 wonderful full 
page chromolithographed illustrations 
(printed on rectos only).  Scarce in such 
nice condition.  $875.00

WITH ORIGINAL POEM BY GARNETT ON ENDPAPER
327. (NEWELL,PETER)illus.  CREATURE SONGS with words and music 
by Louise Ayres Garnett.  Boston: Oliver Ditson, no date, circa 1912.  Large 
4to (9 1/2 x 12 3/8”), green gilt cloth, pictorial paste-on, 2 small blemishes 
on side of paste-on else VG-Fine.  10 songs for children about various 
animals such as kangaroo, dog, duck, pig and more are illustrated by Newell 

with 10 wonderful, large half-page illustrations in various shades of green 
(cover and title page illustration taken from text illustrations).  There is an 
ORIGINAL POEM written by GARNETT, signed by her  on the free endpaper

:  
A health to harmless folly!
Let’s	frown	on	melancholy

And try to sing
of everything

That keeps the fat earth jolly.
For sadness is not right my friend,

There’s	day	as	well	as	night,	my	friend,
So	fly	a	Christmas	kite,	my	friend,

And twist its tail with holly.

A  special copy of a very uncommon and nice Newell book.  $500.00

NEWELL, PETER SEE ALSO 85

AMAZING VELVETEEN RABBIT FIRST EDITION
 WITH DUST WRAPPER

328. (NICHOLSON, WILLIAM)illus.  THE VELVETEEN RABBIT by Margery 
Williams [Bianco].  NY & London: George H. Doran & Heinemann 1922.  4to, (7 
1/2 x 9 1/2”) 19p., pictorial boards. Except for a very slight bit of rubbing 
to head of spine, this is in super Fine condition in bright and clean  pictorial 
dust wrapper (dw has 1” piece off bottom of backstrip and some mild fraying 
at folds, 2 1/4” closed tears on back panel), housed in a custom full leather 
clamshell box.  First U.S. edition of one of the most enduring and rare children’s 
books ever written.  Illustrated by Nicholson with color pictorial endpapers 
plus 7 richly colored full page lithographs (several are double-page spreads).  
This is a remarkable copy of “one of the first modern picture books, a perfect 
combination of story and pictures” (Illus. of Child. Books p. 234).  See Bader 
p.25.  Rare.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE FRONT COVER) $26,000.00

#325



914.764.7410    Aleph-Bet Books - Catalogue 109Pg 56

VERY	FINE	COPY	OF	NIELSEN’S
“EAST OF THE SUN”

329. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  EAST OF THE SUN AND WEST OF 

THE MOON.  [London] Hodder & Stoughton, no date [1914].  Large 

4to, (9 x 11 1/2”), blue cloth with extensive gilt decoration - a Very 

Fine copy with gilt bright.  1st edition of Nielsen’s most desired book, 

illustrated with pictorial endpapers and featuring 25 magnificent 

tipped-in color plates with lettered guards as well as numerous detailed 

black and whites throughout the text.  A beautiful copy of the first 

edition.  $6000.00

BOXED NIELSEN IN POWDER AND CRINOLINE
330. (NIELSEN,KAY)illus.  IN POWDER AND CRINOLINE: 
fairy tales retold by Sir Arthur Quiller Couch.  London: 
Hodder & Stoughton no date [1913].  4to (9 x 11 1/2”), cloth 
backed pictorial boards, nearly AS NEW IN PUBLISHERS 
PICTORIAL BOX WITH MOUNTED COLOR PLATE (light 
soil and wear to box).  1st trade edition, first issue bound in 
pictorial boards instead of all cloth. Illustrated by Nielsen with 
24 tipped-in color plates with pictorial tissue guards, pictorial 
endpapers plus text decorations.  This is an incredible copy 
of a really magnificent book, rarely found with the original 
box.  $2500.00

NISTER PUBLISHER – 307, 308, 463, 482

NOAH’S	ARK	-	195

CARNEGIE AWARD FANTASY
331. NORTON,MARY.  THE BORROWERS.  London: J.M. Dent (1952).  8vo, 
blue pictorial cloth, tiny imperfection in cloth else fine in a very good dust 
wrapper with slight fraying restored. 1st edition, Carnegie Award Winner.  The 
first of Norton’s wonderful fantasies about these miniature people who must 
live by borrowing from humans and what happens when their daughter becomes 
friendly with a human boy.  Illustrated by DIANA STANLEY with pictorial 
endpapers, color frontis plus many nice text illustrations.  (See Lynn p.157).  This 
is an excellent copy, quite hard to find.  $1450.00

NORWAY – 116, 329

WITH CUT-OUTS
332. NOVELTY. (AVIATION)JERRY AND JO HOP OFF.  Akron: Saalfield 1928.  
Square 4to, pictorial wraps, VG+.  This is the story of two solo flights, illustrated 
in color on every page by R. WILHELM.  Each illustration has a piece cut-out 
through which one can see the next page and the illustration that shows through 
actually fits into both pictures.  Very typical 20’s style.  $100.00

CHANGING PICTURES
333. NOVELTY.RED MAGIC BOOK by Alden Arthur Knipe.  NY: Doubleday Page 
1910 (1910).  8vo (7 x 8 3/4”), cloth, pictorial paste-on, light shelf wear, near fine.  
1st edition.  Each left hand page has text in verse b Alden Knipe.  The facing page 
has a full page illustration in red with faint traces of blue done by Brandywine 
artist Emily Benson Knipe.   Hinged into the rear of the book is a large red 
translucent paper overlay.  By placing the overlay on top of each illustration, 
the red is masked out and a new illustration in blue appears.  The pictures 
correspond to the theme of the poem with the red depicting the “before” 
scenario and the blue depicting what happens after.  Quite scarce. $475.00

CHANGEABLE HEADS
334. NOVELTY.RUSSES ET FRANCAIS.  Nancy: E. Ferry, Editeur no date, 19th 
century.  4 1/4 x 6 1/2”, pictorial wraps, small repair on cover, some soil, VG.  There 
is a hole cut in each page through which a different face can appear.  Each verso and 
facing recto relate to each other and the text deals with the commotion caused 
when the Russian fleet landed in Toulon.  There are 14 full page hand-colored 
illus. plus hand colored covers.  (SEE ILLUS TOP NEXT PAGE) $500.00

BOX
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HUGE ITALIAN NOVELTY BOOK SIMILAR TO PERE CASTOR
335. NOVELTY.  (TOYS)IL LIBRO GIOCATTOLI [THE BOOK OF TOYS] by 
Edina Altara.  Milano: Hoepli (1945).  Folio (13 1/2 x 16 1/2”), pictorial wraps, Fine 
and unused.  There is an 8 page instructional booklet to be used as a guide to 
construct a variety of toys from  nearly 50 leaves of color lithographed pages.  The 
child can make: a Magician with his tricks, an Aquarium (with translucent paper 
giving the illusion of water), the Toy Soldiers of Zim Bum Bum, an Automaton, a 
Carousel, Birds in the sky, a Trip to the Moon, a Ballerina, a Convent, a Game of 
Horses and Keys to the Treasury.  There are also several thick card pages used 
as bases.  Edina Altara was a self - taught artist who became a popular Italian 
illustrator.  This is a lavish children’s book by any standard but considering the 
publication year of 1945, it is quite remarkable. $875.00

NOVELTY BOOKS SEE ALSO – 97, 98, 164, 168, 191, 203, 306, 
     309-12. 316-17, 409, 463

NUTT PUBLISHER - 189

PACIFISM	-	OAKLEY’S	LAW	TRIUMPHANT
336. OAKLEY,VIOLET.  THE LAW TRIUMPHANT: the opening 
of the Book of Law and the Miracle of Geneva.  1932 (Published 
by Oakley).  Large  Folio (12 3/4 x 16”) full leather, embossed 
and gilt stamped, metallic endpapers, closed with 2 brass clasp.  
Leather is very slightly spotted in places else FINE in ORIGINAL 
PLAIN BOX. LIMITED TO ONLY 300 NUMBERED COPIES 
SIGNED BY VIOLET OAKLEY.  This is one of the most beautiful 
and extravagant productions of any of the Brandywine artists.  
Oakley was a woman ahead of her time.  She was a highly acclaimed 
muralist, a feminist, a socialist and a pacifist.  It was her pacifism 
that prompted her to move to Geneva as an artistic ambassador 
to the League of Nations.  The Law Triumphant was created to 
commemorate this visit and the Disarmament Conference held in 
Geneva.  The book also celebrates the 250th anniversary of the 
founding of Pennsylvania by William Penn (his “Holy Experiment”) 
and the bi-centennial of George Washington’s birth.  The pages 
are loose, laid into sections with printed covers.  The first part of 
the book contains the text, with typography done with the help of 
fellow Brandywine artist HARVEY DUNN.  It is set in Garamond 
type and printed on high quality San Marco paper.  The second part 
of the book contains the illustrations - 71 tipped in plates in color 
and black and white.  The text describes the color illustrations 
used in The Law Triumphant and explains Oakley’s philosophy 
on the importance of world peace - especially relevant today.   
Rare. $2250.00

SCARCE KEWPIE BOOK
337.	O’NEILL,ROSE.	 	 THE	 KEWPIES	 THEIR	 BOOK written and illustrated 
by Rose O’Neill.  NY: Stokes (Nov. 1913).  4to, boards, pictorial paste-on, fine 
in tattered and worn dust wrapper with some pieces off.  1st edition of this 
early Kewpie book.  Illustrated by O’Neill with pictorial endpapers, cover plate, 
plus numerous color illustrations on every page depicting the adventures of the 
Kewpies.  A beautiful copy, rare in dust wrapper. $1500.00

OUTCAULT, R.F. 54

BEAUTIFUL EARLY OUTHWAITE
338. [OUTHWAITE] RENTOUL,IDA S.)
illus.MORE AUSTRALIAN SONGS FOR 
YOUNG AND OLD by Annie Rentoul.  
Melbourne Sydney Adelaide: Allan & 
Co., no date, inscribed 1913?.  Oblong 
4to, pictorial wraps, 36p., small margin 
mend on cover and first few leaves else 
VG.  Featuring pictorial cover and 8 
wonderfully detailed full page black 
and whites and 9 smaller black & whites 
depicting various aspects of Australian 
lore, fairies, aborigines, koalas etc.  
Musical notation by Georgette Peterson 
accompanies Annie Rentoul’s verse.  
Very scarce.  See Muir:Bibliography 
of Australian Children’s Books 
p.738.  $600.00

PACIFISM –139, 336

#334
prev
page

#335

#337
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CORONATION PANORAMA COMPLETE
WITH MORE THAN 30 FIGURES

339. PANORAMA.  CORONATION PROCESSION PANORAMA.  London: 
Raphael Tuck, no date, [1952].  Large 4to 12 x 9 3/42” opening to 4 times that 
size, VG-Fine and COMPLETE WITH 45 PAPER FIGURES! There are horses, 
mounted cavalrymen, representatives of the Yeoman of the Guard and more. Each 
of the panels is beautifully illustrated with chromolithographs. There are slots 
in each panel into which the reader inserts a figure to complete the scene of the 
Coronation Procession of Queen Elizabeth.  Most are interchangeable.  Typical 
50’s style illustration and nice.  See Whitton: Raphael Tuck p. 169-70.   $775.00

PANORAMAS SEE ALSO 106, 115, 161, 348

INSCRIBED BY ILLUSTRATOR
340. (PARK,CARLTON MOORE)illus.  LOVE FAMILY by Mrs. M.H. Spielmann. 
London: George Allen & Sons 
[1908].  8vo, cloth backed 
pictorial boards, 63p., some 
edge wear, VG.  1st edition  
The adventures of Cupid 
and his Love family, written 
for children by Spielmann 
and illustrated by Park 
with 12 color plates plus 
38 black & white drawings.  
THIS COPY INSCRIBED 
BY THE ARTIST TO THE 
CHELSEA ART CLUB WITH 
A SIGNED PRESENTATION 
SLIP LAID IN AND WITH 
THE ARTISTS OWN 
BOOKPLATE.  A special copy 
of a charming book.  Not in 
Osborne.  $250.00

PARKER PICTURE BOOK (DOGS & CATS) IN WRAPPER
341.	PARKER,B.	 AND	 N.THE	 A’S	 AND	 THE	 K’S	 OR	 TWICE	 THREE	 IS	
SIX by B. Parker.  London & Edinburgh: W. & R. Chambers no date, circa 1910.  
Oblong folio (12 3/4 x9”), pictorial boards, slightest bit of rubbing else FINE 
IN ORIGINAL DUST WRAPPER! (dw chipped at fold and spine ends).  This 
is a marvelous tale told in verse about the competition and rivalry between 3 
adorable Scottie puppies and 3 wonderful kittens who are neighbors.  Illustrated 
by N. Parker with 24 full page chromolithographed plates plus illustrations in 
brown line on text pages.  A scarce and terrific picture book, rarely found in such 
beautiful condition and almost never found in pictorial wrapper.  $1750.00

PARODY - 224

PARRISH CALENDAR IN BOX
342.	(PARRISH,MAXFIELD)illus.CALENDAR:	BUSINESS	MAN’S	CALENDAR	
1917.  NY: Dodge 1917.  The 
calendar measures 6 x 8” with 
5 pages per month attached 
at the top with ribbon tie. 
It is Fin fine condition IN 
PUBLISHER’S BOX.  The 
cover plate is a beautiful 
full color illustration by 
Parrish of a man with a 
gun carrying a bird.  The 
calendar pages all feature 
quotes from notable people 
embellished with lovely 
decorative pictorial borders.  
Scarce. $800.00

BOXED EDITION IN UNUSUAL LEATHER BINDING
343. (PAUL,EVELYN)illus.  THE NEW LIFE by Dante Alighieri translated by 
Dante Gabriel Rossetti.  London & NY: George Harrap, no date circa 1910.  4to (7 
3/4 x 9 5/8”), publisher’s full leather binding, top edge gilt, [168]p., a Fine copy 
IN PUBLISHER’S PICTORIAL BOX.  The binding is termed “antique leather” 
on the box meant to simulate a medieval binding. It has faux leather hinge 
straps with nail heads, the title and decorative box are blind stamped, in the 
center of which in color is a raised, sculpted image of a medieval woman. This 
lavishly produced volume is similar in style to Pogany’s Ancient Mariner.  The 
text is calligraphic, there are tipped-in and printed color plates plus pictorial 
embellishments on every page of text all in Art Nouveau style.  Rare in this 
binding with the box and a beauty.   $600.00

PAYNE, WYNDHAM - 206

344. PEAKE,MERVYN.CAPTAIN SLAUGHTERBOARD DROPS ANCHOR.  
London: Eyre & Spottiswoode 1945. 4to, cloth, fine in dust wrapper.  1st ed. 
with color illustrations, being first published with plain line illustrations in 
1939.  The 1939 edition was 
destroyed by enemy action 
during the war, after which 
Peake colored the plates 
for the 1945 edition.  The 
illustrations for this pirate 
tale are both surreal and 
real - full of action and 
humor as only Peake can 
do. See Whalley / Chester 
History of Children’s Book 
Illustration p.202 where 
they refer to this title as 
“one of the most astonishing 
picture books of the 
period.” $700.00
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345. (PEARSE,S.B.)illus.AMELIARANNE AND THE GREEN UMBRELLA 
by Constance Heward.  Philadelphia: George W. Jacobs (1920).  8vo (6 x 8 
1/4”), green cloth, pictorial paste-on, near fine in worn dust wrapper with 
pieces off edges and archival mends on verso.  1st edition. Illustrated 
with wonderful full page color illustrations opposite each page of text 
by Pearse, plus black & white pictorial borders on text pages, all printed 
on coated paper.  Nice copy not often found with the dust wrapper.
 $275.00

RARE PEAT SHAPE BOOK
346. (PEAT,FERN BISEL)illus.POLKA-DOT CAT by Frank Leet.  Akron: 
Saalfield 1930.  Oblong 4to (13 x 9 1/2”), die cut in the shape of a toy 
gingham cat on wheels.  Wheels replaced, some light edge rubbing else clean 
and VG+.  The front and back covers illustrate the front and back of a toy 
cat sitting on a wheeled base.  To read, the cover lifts up from the bottom. 
Illustrated in two colors inside by Peat and featuring with great full color 
covers.  Rare. $300.00

TOMIE DePAOLA
347. PEEPSHOW.COUNTRY FARM.  (NY: 
G.P. Putnam 1984).  Measuring 6 1/2” 
square this “Magic Window” book is a 
peepshow modeled after the 19th century 
devices that open accordion fashion. 
Through a peephole on the cover, the 
viewer can see an 8 tiered, detailed three 
dimensional FARM scene, wonderfully 
illustrated in color by Tomie DePaola. 
 $150.00

PANORAMA TO COLOR
348. PERE CASTOR.LE PRINTEMPS: UNE FRISE A COLORIER.  Paris: 
Flammarion (1946).  Square 4to, pictorial wraps, fine and unused.  1st ed.  This is 
one long continuous sheet of paper folded.  When opened up it measures nearly 3 
feet long.  The scene inside is a wonderful farming image.  Illustrated by Pierre 
Belves in brown and white with ample white spaces for the child to color.  Text 
and directions for coloring are on one panel and there are 2 extra panels to color 
on the verso of the opened sheet.  An uncommon Pere Castor title.  $225.00

PERE CASTOR SEE ALSO 161

LARGE PAPER COPY - ANDREW LANG
349.	PERRAULT,CHARLES.PERRAULT’S	POPULAR	TALES edited by Andrew Lang.  
Oxford: Clarendon Press 1888.  Small 4to, vellum backed cloth, 153p., near fine.  1st 
ed., large paper copy. The introduction by Lang has a biography of Perrault which 
is followed by an analysis of each fairy tale.  The second part of the book reprints 
the 1697 Paris edition of Perrault. Illustrated with 2 engraved frontispieces (one 
for each part).  Very scarce.  (SEE ILLUS TOP NEXT PAGE) $750.00

PERRAULT SEE ALSO 73, 250, 315, 443 

PETER PARLEY TO PENROD – 232, 454, 468, 486

DOLL FANTASY - ROUMANIA
350. (PETERSHAM,MAUD & MISKA)illus.  MAGIC DOLL OF ROUMANIA by 
Queen Marie of Roumania.  NY:Stokes 1929 (1929).  8vo (6 1/2 x 8 1/4”), yellow 
cloth, pictorial paste-on, 319p.  Fine in frayed dust wrapper.  1st edition.  This is 
the story of a little American girl who takes a fantasy trip to Roumania with her 
magic doll.  Illustrated by the Petershams with 10  color plates plus many lovely 
black & whites.  This is a beautiful copy of a very scarce Petersham title rarely 
found with the dust wrapper. (See 5 Years of Child. Books p.54).  $400.00

PHILLIPS, J. CAMPBELL - 62

PHOTOS OF PETS DRESSED AS HUMANS
351. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.  CIRCUS DAY AT CATNIP CENTER by Harry 
Frees.  Chicago: Manning 1932. 4to (6 3/4 x 10”), stiff pictorial card covers, 
owner name on top edge of cover else VG+. The circus life of humanized cats 
and dogs is portrayed through a profusion of photos of real-life animals dressed 
as humans and posed in a variety of circumstances (also with 2-color pictorial 
borders).   Frees notes that his animal subjects were treated with the utmost 
respect.  A scarce Frees title.  $250.00

GREAT OCEAN LINER
PICTURE BOOK

352. PHOTO ILLUSTRATED.SHIPS: 
A Children’s Picture Book of Ships and 
Stories about them by Louis T. Henderson.  
Chicago: Donohue (1937).  Folio, cloth 
backed pictorial boards, fine in frayed dust 
wrapper.  George and Louise travel on the 
Normandie.  Illustrated with great photos 
of liner interiors and exteriors as well 
as of related personnel.  A fabulous 30’s 
piece. $150.00

PHOTO ILLUSTRATED SEE ALSO 302, 420

#346

#349
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BEAUTIFUL 
CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS

353. PICTURE BOOK.DANCING 
DOLLS.  London: Raphael Tuck, no 
date, circa 1910.  Oblong large 4to (13 
x 9 1/2”), flexible card covers with 
pages “untearable”.  Except for slight 
chipping on paper spine and cover, VG+ 
clean condition.  Inside a toy store at 
night, the fairy on the Christmas tree 
comes alive and brings to life all of 
the dolls in the store: toy soldiers, 
Golliwogs, Dutch dolls and more.  
They have a tea party, dance, ride in 
a motor car and more. Featuring color 
covers, 6 full page chromolithographs, 
6 full pages in orange and black plus 6 
full pages in green and black.  This is a 
title in Father Tuck’s Holiday Series.  
Well printed and a beautiful picture 
book. $450.00

EASTER BUNNY FANTASY PICTURE BOOK BY GERMAN ARTIST
354. PICTURE BOOK.FUNNY BOOK OF BUNNY by Richard Priess.  St. Louis: 
Louis Lange Pub. Co. 1923.  4to (7 1/2 x 8 3/4”), pictorial boards, 48p., some spine 
wear, slight cover soil, tight and VG+.  The story in verse tells how the Easter 
Bunny left his egg-laying job to travel the world.  During his voyage he escapes 
many disasters.  He meets a stork that is tending to a brood of human babies 
waiting to be delivered, he travels to Fairyland where fairy tale figures come 
alive, Santa Claus hides him in 
the clouds from the hunters, 
he winds up in Africa with 
little Black children and so 
much more happens until he 
returns home in a dirigible 
just in time for the next 
Easter celebration.  Each 
page has a fantastic full page 
color lithograph by German 
illustrator Ernst Kutzer 
with pictorial endpapers 
as well. The entire book 
is most likely translated 
from German origin.  
Rare. $450.00

AMERICAN PICTURE BOOK - KITES
355. PICTURE BOOK.  THE 
KITE BOOK by Cory Kilvert. 
NY: Dodd Mead 1909. 4to 
(8 3/4 x 10 7/8”), cloth, 
pictorial paste-on, cover 
plate finger soiled else tight 
and fine.  1st edition. Printed 
on heavy coated paper.  This 
is the wonderful tale of 
Wally Wimple who “went 
a-kiting” and got swept away.  
Featuring full page color 
illustrations by the author.  
This is a nice copy of an 
early 20th century American 
picture book and a rare 
title.  $350.00

TURN OF THE CENTURY AMERICAN PICTURE BOOK
356. PICTURE BOOK.  THE SONGS OF THE TREES by Mary Y. Robinson.  
Indianapolis: Bobbs Merrill 
(1903, October).  4to (8 3/4 
x 11 1/2”), pictorial boards, 
light rubbing, near Fine.  1st 
edition.  Each month of the 
year is represented by a 
different tree appropriate 
to the season. For each 
tree there is a story, a 
poem, a song with musical 
notation, and several 
beautiful color illustrations 
with silhouettes.  Printed 
on coated paper, this is a 
lovely American picture book 
from the turn of the 19th 
century.  $250.00

357.	PICTURE	BOOK.SQUEAKER’S	LONG	LEGS by Maben.  London: Frederick 
Warne (1941).  8vo (6 3/4 x 8 1/2”), pictorial boards, Fine condition in dust 
wrapper (dw slightly soiled).  First edition.  Squeaker, the pig who wears pajamas, 
discovers how to walk on stilts in order to retrieve his errant kite.  Delightful 
full page color lithos by the author. $125.00

1940’S	ART	DECO	TRANSPORTATION	PICTURE	BOOK
358. PICTURE BOOK.STOP LOOK LISTEN by Virginia Mathews.  no place, 
Hampton Pub. Co. 1947. Oblong 4to  (10 x 11 3/4”), spiral backed boards, some 
cover and edge rubbing, VG.  Printed on thick board pages, every page has a 
picture of a different mode of transportation on land, in water and in the air.  
Illustrated with bright primary colors by C. R. Schaare in Art Deco style.  A 
great 1940’s picture book. $125.00

ADORABLE PIGS
359. PICTURE BOOK.  THIS LITTLE 
PIG by Helen & Alf Evers.  NY: Ferrar & 
Rinehart (1932).  Oblong 4to (9 1/2 x 8”), 
pictorial boards, Fine in dust wrapper with 
some soil and fraying. This is the story of 
a little pink pig who didn’t like his curly 
tale.  Written with 2 lines of calligraphic 
text on each page surrounding 2-color 
illustrations in typical 30’s style. A great 
picture book. (See 5 Years Child. Books 
p.61).  $100.00

LARGE FORMAT GRANT RICHARDS
FANTASY PICTURE BOOK

360. PICTURE BOOK.  A 
TRIP TO TOYLAND by 
Henry Mayer.  London: Grant 
Richards 1900.  Oblong 
folio, cloth backed pictorial 
boards, tips sl. rubbed and 
very slight cover soil, VG-
Fine. 1st edition.  Every 
other page has a vivid full 
page color illus. (printed on 
one side of page). The story 
tells the fantasy adventures 
of Dumpy Babe who visits 
Toyland where toys come 
alive.  Due to its large size, 
few copies of this title 
survive intact.  A fantastic 
book, engraved and printed 
by EDMUND EVANS. 
  $1200.00

PIGS – 13, 71-2, 165, 171-2, 286, 357, 379, 381, 485
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BEAUTIFUL PINKNEY ART FOR UNCLE REMUS
361. PINKNEY,JERRY (HARRIS,JOEL CHANDLER)illus.ORIGINAL ART: 
MORE TALES OF UNCLE REMUS - RABBIT AND SNAKE - by Joel Chandler 
Harris.  We are pleased to offer this art by Pinkney used in his edition of More 
Tales of Uncle Remus published in 1988 by Dial.  This is a great watercolor that 
appears as a double page spread on p. 54-55.  The image is 14 1/4” wide x 10 1/2” 
high on art paper 17 x 13 1/2” and is signed.    $9500.00

Jerry Pinkney has been illustrating children’s books since 1964 and has the 
rare distinction of being the recipient of three Caldecott Honor Medals -- in 
1995 for John Henry by Julius Lester (Dial), in 1990 for The Talking Eggs 
by Robert D. San Souci (Dial) and in 1989 for Mirandy and Brother Wind by 
Patricia C. McKissack (Knopf). He has won the Coretta Scott King Award three 
times and a Coretta Scott King Honor twice. Mr. Pinkney has received four 
awards for his body of work: the Drexel Citation for Children’s Literature, 
the David McCord Award , the Philadelphia School of Art and Design Alumni 
Award, and the Keene State College Children’s Literature Festival Award.

In addition to his work on children’s books, he is an extremely successful artist 
who has had eleven one-man retrospectives at venues ranging from the Museum 
of the National Center of Afro-American Artists to the Art Institute of Chicago. 
His current one-man show entitled, “Building Bridges, the Art of Jerry Pinkney” 
was organized by the Pittsburgh Children’s Museum and will be traveling through 
1998. Mr. Pinkney has illustrated for a wide variety of clients, including National 
Geographic , the National Parks Service, the U.S. Postal Service, the American 
Library Association and the Association of Booksellers for Children....  Many of Mr. 
Pinkney’s children’s books celebrate multicultural and African American themes. 
‘Working on both the Uncle Remus tales and John Henry has shown me an important 
link between pivotal and opposite African American folk heroes. Brer Rabbit, the 
sly trickster, originated during slavery and was the first African American folk 
hero. Slaves who wanted to get the better of their masters needed to be cunning 
and sly -- hence the trickster role.’ “ (from Penguin web site). $7500.00 

PIRATES – 344, 394 PLAYS – 86, 410

POCOCK, NOEL – 210 POE, EDGAR ALLAN - 95

SCARCE POGANY HUNGARIAN FAIRY TALES
362. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.  
HUNGARIAN FAIRY BOOK 
by Nandor Pogany.  NY: 
Frederick Stokes, no date, 
circa 1913.  8vo (5 3/4 x 8 
1/8”), blue pictorial cloth, 
287p., slightest bit of soil 
else near fine condition.  26 
Hungarian fairy tales are 
illustrated by Pogany with 
color frontis plus a profusion 
of full and partial page 
black and whites in Pogany’s 
Art Nouveau style.  A very 
scarce and lovely Pogany 
item and an interesting 
collection of fairy tales 
as well.  $500.00

ART NOUVEAU PARSIFAL 
BY POGANY

363. (POGANY,WILLY)illus.
PARSIFAL KALENDAR FUR 
1920 by Richard Wagner, 
verse von Richard Specht.  
Vienna: M. Munk 1918.  Folio, 
stiff pictorial wraps, Fine.  
Printed on coated paper, 
there are 12 color plates, 
12 color illustrations in 
text, decorative borders 
and other text illustrations 
(plus pictorial cover).  The 
reproductions are sharp 
and this is a beautiful 
art nouveau book, very 
scarce.  $850.00 
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ART DECO MOTHER GOOSE - POGANY PHOTO LAID-IN
364.	(POGANY,WILLY)illus.	 	 WILLY	 POGANY’S	 MOTHER	 GOOSE.  NY: 
Nelson (1928).  4to (7 1/4 x 9 1/4”), blue cloth with elaborate gilt pictorial cover 
and spine, top edge gilt, slightest bit of light wear else near Fine.  1st edition, 
first printing “latch” mis-spelled as “lalch” in “Crosspatch” rhyme.  This is one of 
the most imaginative and colorful versions of Mother Goose.  Illustrated with 
many full page color illustrations and with black and whites or color illustrations 
on each page of text - classic Art Deco in style.  The text is artfully arranged 
around and through the pictures. Laid-in is an 8 x 10 black and white photo of 
Pogany discussing his “new” book, Mother Goose, at a book store witha crowd of 
admirers in the audience.  Copies of the book are stacked and ready for sale and 
his original art work is hung on display.   $875.00

INSCRIBED	1ST	EDITION	OF	POLITI’S	FIRST	BOOK
365. POLITI,LEO.LITTLE PANCHO.  NY: Viking 1938 (1938).  12mo, pictorial 
boards, FINE IN DUST WRAPPER.  INSCRIBED BY POLITI “Sincerely Leo 
Politi.”  1st edition of Politi’s first book.  The story is about a disobedient 
little boy (not unlike Little Black Sambo) and features pictorial endpapers and 
illustrations on every page.   $600.00

INSCRIBED WITH WATERCOLOR
366. POLITI,LEO.  MISSION BELL.  NY: Charles Scribner’s Sons 1953 (A).  
Oblong 4to, cloth, slight cover soil else VG in frayed dust wrapper with closed 
tears.  1st edition, illustrated in color throughout.  This copy has a FULL PAGE 
INSCRIPTION FROM POLITI WITH WATERCOLOR DECORATIONS. $600.00

367. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON)DICK TRACY: THE CAPTURE OF BORIS 
ARSON by Chester Gould.  Chicago: Pleasure Books (1935). 4to, pictorial boards, 
covers lightly soiled else Fine.  Illustrated with 3 great color pop-ups and many 
b&w illustrations all throughout the text. One of the scarcest titles in this 
series.  Whitten: Paper Toys of the World p. 76. $650.00

368. POP-UP.  (BLUE RIBBON) JACK THE GIANT KILLER and other tales.  
NY: Blue Ribbon (1932).  Thick 4to, pictorial boards, near Fine!  Containing the 
title story as well as Little Red Riding Hood and Sleeping Beauty. Illustrated by 
HAROLD LENTZ with color endpapers, many black and whites and 4 fabulous 
double page color pop-ups.  Because of the thickness of the pages few copies of 
this title have survived intact. $600.00

POP-UP TARZAN
369. POP-UP. (BLUE RIBBON) NEW ADVENTURES OF TARZAN “POP-UP” 
by Edgar Rice Burroughs. Chicago: Pleasure Books / Blue Ribbon (1935).  Square 
4to, pictorial boards, fine.  A fabulous pop-up Tarzan book with 3 double- page 
pop-ups by STEPHEN SLESINGER and with 2 black & whites on each page of 
text.  A nice copy. $875.00

#366
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CIRCUS CIRCULAR POP-UP
370. POP-UP.  (CIRCULAR PEEPSHOW) CIRCUS.  no publishing information 
except made in Holland, circa 1948.  Cut in the shape of a circus tent  9 1/2 x 6 
1/2”, cloth backed pictorial boards, light rubbing, near fine.  This is a fabulous 
book illustrated in color that opens up to form a round circus tent featuring six 
3-dimensional POP-OUT CIRCUS scenes.  See Whitton: Paper Toys of the World 
p. 79 for similar item.  Nice!  $400.00

MICKEY	MOUSE	POPS-UP	IN	KING	ARTHUR’S	COURT	IN	GERMAN!
371. POP-UP.  (DISNEY,WALT)  MICKY MAUS AM HOFE KONIG ARTHURS 
[MICKEY	MOUSE	 IN	 KING	 ARTHUR’S	 COURT].  Zurich: Bollmann no date 
[1933].  4to, glazed pictorial boards, VERY FINE IN FINE DUSTWRAPPER!   
A fabulous POP-UP Disney book, illustrated with color pictorial endpapers, 4 
terrific and detailed double-page pop-up scenes, plus full page and partial page 
black & whites throughout.  A unique Camelot and a beautiful copy of the rare 
German language edition.  $2500.00

DISNEY POP-UP SILLY SYMPHONIES
372. POP-UP.  (DISNEY,WALT)  POP-UP SILLY SYMPHONIES CONTAINING 
BABES IN THE WOODS AND KING NEPTUNE (Presented by Mickey Mouse).  
NY: Blue Ribbon (1933). 4to, pictorial boards, near fine.  A very scarce Disney 
pop-up, this is illustrated by the Disney studios with color endpapers, full page 
and in-text illustrations, plus 4 glorious double-page pop-ups (illustrated front 
and back).  Really quite wonderful and a nice copy.  $850.00

HOPALONG CASSIDY
POPS UP

373. POP-UP.HOPALONG 
CASSIDY LENDS A 
HELPING HAND.  Kenosha, 
WI: John Martin’s House 
(1950). Pictorial boards, 6 
1/2 x 8”, cover lightly rubbed, 
light creasing, VG.  Illustrated 
with color lithographs by 
Jack Crowe including 2 
color pop-ups. A great 50’s 
item. $75.00

374. POP-UP.  (KUBASTA) TIP AND TOP ON THE FARM.  (London: Bancroft 
1961). Large square 4to (10 x 10”), flexible pictorial card covers, light tip and 
edge rubbing else near Fine condition. Printed in Czechoslovakia.  A fabulous 
action book, this features 6 double-page pop-up pages which also have moveable 
tab-operated parts.  Illustrations in color by Kubasta who also designed the 
movements.    $450.00

POP-UP WITH PUNCH & JUDY / CATS / SOLDIERS
375. POP-UP.(NISTER) PEEPSHOW PICTURES.  London: Nister no date, circa 
1890.  Small 4to (8 x 9 3/4”), cloth backed pictorial boards, some normal edge 
rubbing, else VG+.  Featuring 4 magnificent chromolithographed pop-out scenes 
including a Punch And Judy Stage, Toy Soldiers, a family of Humanized Cats 
etc.  Also including lovely brown illustrations in line on every page.  Text is by E. 
Nesbit, C. Bingham and others. A nice copy of a charming Victorian pop-up.  Peeps 
into Nisterland p. 316.  $1350.00

SPORTS POP-UP - BASEBALL, FOOTBALL,
 HORSE RACING ETC.

376. POP-UP.(SPORTS)  FROM THE BOTTOM UP.  No place or date, pub. by 
Mutual Broadcasting Co, no date, circa 1940 (based upon mention of 1940 World 
Series).  Folio, pictorial boards, edges and covers rubbed some else tight and VG+.  
Apparently done to toot their own horns, this book features the story in verse of 
how wonderfully Mutual covers various sporting events. It features 4 large, great 
pop-ups, each showing a different sport in action (football tackle, horse racing, 
baseball catcher throwing a man out and a boxing match).  Illustrations by SCOTT 
JOHNSTON.  Most likely issued in a very small quantity, it is rare and happens to 
be one of the few (if not the only) pop-ups dealing with sports.  $2000.00
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FANTASTIC POTTER ASSOCIATION WATERCOLOR
377. POTTER,BEATRIX.ORIGINAL ART: PETER RABBIT.  Offered here is an 
exquisite ink and watercolor drawing of Peter Rabbit, presented by Potter to Anne 
Carroll Moore, the influential and opinionated head of children’s library services 
for the New York Public Library and children’s book author.  Done circa 1925, the 
image shows Peter standing in front of a green leafy background.  He is wearing 
a blue jacket and red shoes, holding a bouquet of pink flowers in one hand and an 
envelope in the other addressed “To Ann Caraway”.  The actual image measures 4” 
wide x 4 3/4” high on paper measuring 7” wide x 9 1/2” high.  The paper is slightly 
faded on edges from where it had been matted, the verso has some narrow old tape 
marks and some tiny spots, overall Fine condition with the colors fresh and rich.  
It is signed and inscribed by Potter in 4 lines beneath the picture: Congratulations 
to  / Anne Carroll Moore  / from little Peter Rabbit and / Beatrix Potter”.  

Moore first discovered Potter’s work during her time as Children’s Librarian 
at the Pratt Institute Free Library in Brooklyn, becoming one of Potter’s early 
American admirers.  After the first World War Moore traveled to Europe to 
help replenish devastated children’s libraries and while there she contacted 
Potter (as well as Leslie Brooke and Walter de la Mare).  This began a friendship 
with Potter that lasted more than 20 years.  About this first meeting Moore 
remembered “her bright blue eyes sparkled with merriment and her smile 
was that of a child who shares a secret, as indeed she did.  She spoke with 
the tang of the north country.  No welcome could have been more cordial 
than hers to Hill Top Farm.” [from “An Appreciation” the introduction to The 
“Art of Beatrix Potter” edited by Linder and Herring, 1955].  Although they 
were to meet only once more in person, the two kept up a regular exchange of 
letters, books and photos in which Potter’s admiration of Moore was evident.

Although the painting is not dated, it is undoubtedly circa 1925 sent to Moore 
after the publication of her first children’s book, “Nicholas: A Manhattan 
Christmas Story” about a wooden doll and its owner Ann Caraway (the name on 
the envelope that Peter is holding).  In a letter to Moore dated January 25, 
1925, Potter wrote: “What a delightful book you have made!  It was a great 
surprise when I opened the parcel.  I am sure American children will love it 
and ask for more... I have no new book to send in return...”  [from manuscript 
correspondence in the Anne Carroll Moore papers at the New York Public 
Library].  Lacking a new book for a return gift it is likely that she sent this 
watercolor with special congratulations and the mention of Ann Caraway.

The provenance is impeccable:  Beatrix Potter to Anne Carroll Moore to Margaret 
McElderry who gave it to her niece Paula Merwin, the owner.  McElderry 
worked under Moore’s leadership at the New York Public Library and went on 
to become a leading children’s book editor, the first to bear her own imprint 
of Margaret McElderry Books.  (SEE ALSO FRONT COVER)      Please Inquire
 

FIRST EDITION OF PETER RABBIT
378. POTTER,BEATRIX.THE TALE OF PETER RABBIT.  London: Frederick 
Warne [1902].  12mo, grey-green boards, 97p., slightest of cover rubbing and sl. 
finger soil else a bright, clean, FINE copy in custom box.  1st trade edition but 
in dark green boards instead of sl. earlier brown,  This copy has the white dot 
in the “o’s” on the cover, leaf patterned endpapers, the word “wept” on p. 51 and 
all other points of first printing per Quinby 2.  The text and illustrations were 
engraved and printed by Edmund Evans and this first edition contains four color 
plates that do not appear after the fourth impression.  This is a beautiful first 
edition of one of the most famous and important children’s books and very rare 
in such fresh condition. $11,500.00

MINT COPY IN BEAUTIFUL DUST WRAPPER - VARIANT CLOTH
379. POTTER,BEATRIX.THE TALE OF LITTLE PIG ROBINSON.  Philadelphia: 
David McKay Company (1930).  8vo (6 1/2 x 8 1/2”), blue cloth, pictorial paste-on, 
141p., MINT COPY IN NEAR 
FINE DUST WRAPPER (dw 
minor wear to spine ends). 
1st U.S. edition.  Illustrated 
with 6 fine color plates plus 
numerous line illustrations in 
text and pictorial endpapers.  
This American edition 
actually appeared before the 
U.K. ed. and contains 12 more 
drawings plus 13 head and 
tailpieces that do not appear 
in the British edition.  This 
is an amazing copy, rarely 
found in such nice condition 
and in the rare variant 
blue cloth binding.  Quinby 
30A.  $2000.00

380. POTTER,BEATRIX.THE ROLY-
POLY PUDDING.  London & NY: Frederick 
Warne and Co. 1908 (1908).  8vo (6 1/2 
x 8 1/1”), red cloth stamped in green 
and gold, beveled edges, [70]p., names 
of 3 generations of owners opposite the 
printed bookplate occasional finger soil, 
VG+.  1st ed. 1st issue.  One of Potter’s 
experiments in large format books it 
was reprinted in 1926 in ordinary small 
format with the title changed to The Tale 
Of Samuel Whiskers (See Linder p.194).  
Illustrated with 18 wonderful color plates 
including title and 38 b&w drawing by 
Potter.    $900.00
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381. POTTER,BEATRIX.TALE OF PIGLING 

BLAND.  London: Frederick Warne 1913 (1913).  

12mo (4 1/2 x 5 5/8”), green boards, pictorial 

paste-on, corner bumped else fine.  1st edition., 

illustrated with color plates by Potter.  Nice 

copy. $750.00

RARE POTTER IN DUST WRAPPER
382. POTTER,BEATRIX.SISTER ANNE.  Philadelphia: David McKay (1932).  8vo 
(5 3/4 x 7 3/4”), blue gilt pictorial cloth, 154p., gilt on cover bright, slightly 
dulled on spine, a Fine copy IN THE RARE PICTORIAL DUST WRAPPER (back 
strip of dw faded, square chip off of top of backstrip with light fraying, old 
mend at fold).  1st edition second issue with frontis correctly placed.  Illustrated 
by KATHARINE STURGES with 13 full page black and whites which includes 
the frontis repeated at p. 136 but which is not listed in the illustration list. 
Linder explains that “after the Tale of Little Pig Robinson had been published 
in America, Potter promised Mr. McKay another story.” (p.324-6).  The story is 
loosely based on Perrault’s Bluebeard.  It was illustrated by Sturges because 
“Potter regarded the preparation of illustrations to be too much of a strain” 
(Linder p. 325).  This is the LAST OF POTTER’S WORKS TO BE PUBLISHED IN 
HER LIFETIME AND IT WAS NEVER PUBLISHED IN ENGLAND.  Rare in the 
dust wrapper.  (SEE ALSO INSIDE REAR COVER) $1500.00

EARLY AMERICAN PETER RABBIT - NEILL ILLUSTRATIONS
383. [POTTER,BEATRIX].
THE STORY OF PETER 
RABBIT [and] DICK 
WHITTINGTON.  Chicago: 
Reilly & Britton (1908).  8vo, 
red boards, pictorial paste-
on, 58p. + ads, near fine.  This 
volume in the Children’s Red 
Book Series is illustrated 
by JOHN R. NEILL with 
pictorial endpapers, 15 
full page color illus. plus 
black & whites.  Although 
not credited on the title 
page, Potter’s name does 
appear on the cover.  Very 
scarce. $500.00

POTTER, BEATRIX SEE ALSO 320 PRANG PUBLISHER – 442, 444

PRE 1870 IMPRINTS – 11, 37, 48-9, 90, 149-156, 207, 285, 391, 443

WONDERFUL PRESTON WATERCOLOR
384. PRESTON,CHLOE.ORIGINAL WATERCOLOR: PEEK-A-BOOS AMONG 
THE FLOWERS.  This is a fabulous original watercolor by Chloe Preston.  It 
measures 7 3/4 x 7 1/2” and is signed.  3 little Peek-A-Boos are walking through 
the woods, each carrying a different bouquet of flowers. Trees are in the 
background and a puppy is in the foreground.  Done with rich and vivid colors, 
this is a most charming piece. $1250.00

CUBAN REVOLUTION PROPAGANDA / FIDEL AND CHE
385.	PROPAGANDA.LIBERTAD	O’	MEURTE!	Episodios	de	la	Revolution textos 
Raul Quintana Suarez. Habana, Cuba: Dibujos Publicitarious Luque circa 1960.  
4to, (8 3/4 x 12”), pictorial wraps, 40p., some cover soil, VG+ and complete.  This 
album contains a complete set of 325 numbered picture cards.  Each card is 
mounted in a numbered space with a printed caption.  When complete, it offers 
the child the Communist version of Cuban history picturing the early battles of 
Fidel, Ernesto “Che” Guevara, Raul Castro, Camilo Cienfuegos, Hubert Matos and 
the other revolutionaries.  It ends with Fidel’s triumphant return to Havana in 
1959.  This is a fascinating bit of children’s propaganda. $3250.00

386. PROVENSEN,ALICE 
& MARTIN.GLORIOUS 
FLIGHT.  NY: Viking (1983). 
Oblong 4to, pictorial boards, 
as new in dust wrapper with a 
few small closed tears.  Stated 
1st edition.  WINNER OF 
THE CALDECOTT AWARD.  
Beautifully illustrated in 
color depicting the 1901 flight 
across the English Channel.
  $150.00
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AFRICAN AMERICAN 
AUTHOR

387. (PROVENSEN,ALICE 
& MARTIN)illus.  THE 
GOLDEN SERPENT by 
Walter Myers. NY:Viking 
(1980). Oblong 8vo, 1/4 cloth, 
Fine in dust wrapper.  Stated 
1st edition. A folk tale 
from India written by Black 
author Myers and beautifully 
illustrated in color by Alice & 
Martin Provensens.  $125.00

RARE MACMILLAN CATALOGUE
388.	PUBLISHER’S	 CATALOGUE.(MACMILLAN)	 MACMILLAN	 BOOKS	 FOR	
BOYS AND GIRLS 1930.  Offered here is the catalogue Macmillan’s children’s 
books available for the year 1930 during which time Macmillan’s children list 
flourished under the direction 
of the great Louise Seaman 
(Bechtel).  4to (8 x 8 1/2”), 
pictorial wraps, Fine condition.  
This is not the typical 
publisher catalogue but is 
really a 72 page reference 
book unto itself.  There 
are lengthy, informative 
annotations on the books, 
background materials on the 
authors and illustrators as 
well an index that includes 
published prices of every 
book.  Illustrated with 4 color 
plates plus black and whites on 
every page.  When you read through the titles that Macmillan published during this 
year, their foresight in choosing books that would become the collectible classics 
of today is impressive: Dorothy Lathrop, Helen Sewell, Lynd Ward, Macmillan 
Happy Hour series (described as “experimental”), Artzybasheff, D.S. Walker, 
Frank Dobias, Tom Seidmann Freud and much more.  It makes fascinating reading.  
The ephemeral nature of these catalogues has made them rare.   $200.00

CARNEGIE MEDAL
SIGNED

389. PULLMAN,PHILIP.
THE GOLDEN COMPASS.  
NY: Alfred A. Knopf (1995 
1-10 code).  8vo (6 x 8 
1/2”), cloth backed boards, 
AS NEW IN AS NEW 
DUST WRAPPER.  1st U.S. 
edition. 1st printing of the 
first title in Pullman’s Dark 
Materials trilogy.  Carnegie 
Medal Winner.  THIS COPY 
IS SIGNED BY PULLMAN 
on the title page. Great 
copy. $750.00

PUPPETS – 99     PUSHKIN, ALEXANDER – 423 PUSS IN BOOTS – 169, 270

GREAT McLOUGHLIN BLOCK PUZZLE
390. PUZZLE.CHRISTMAS BLOCK PICTURES, STORIES & RHYMES.  NY: 
McLoughlin Bros. 1890.  This is a set of 9 chromolithographed block pieces that 
can be assembled to illustrate 4 stories plus the letters of the alphabet. Housed 
IN THE ORIGINAL BOX which has a great chromolithographed picture on the lid.  
Some normal wear to the box and edges of the cubes else VG+.  The blocks measure 
oblong 4 x 1 1/2 x 2 1/2” and the box measures 13 x 8 1/4 x 3” high.  The stories that 
are illustrated include “The Frog He Would A Wooing Go”, “The Elf Land Railroad”, 
“A Summer Vacation” and “Two Little Birdies.”  The ends of each block have the 
letters of the alphabet.  This is a charming McLoughlin puzzle. $1500.00

(SEE ILLUS TO THE RIGHT OPPOSITE ITEM 389)

EARLY CUBE PUZZLE
391. PUZZLE.CUBE PUZZLE.  This is a charming early cube puzzle in its 
original wooden box, complete with picture sheets.  The nine cubes are housed 
in a wooden box measuring 5 1/2” square with a sliding wooden lid.  No pub. 
info., ca 1850, cover creased and darkened, normal wear, VG.  Laid in are the 
5 hand-colored lithographed picture sheets (the 6th is on the cover) that 
the child uses as a guide when assembling the 6 puzzles.  Each puzzle depicts 
various daily activities of children playing or performing farmyard chores.
 $500.00
(SEE ILLUS DIRECTLY TO THE RIGHT ------>>>>>>)

FINE COPY OF SCARCE PYLE LIMITED EDITION
392. (PYLE,HOWARD)illus.QUO VADIS: A NARRATIVE OF THE TIME 
OF NERO by Heryk Sienkie.  Boston: Little Brown 1897.  Two 8vo volumes (6 
x 9”), full vellum bindings with applied gilt designs on covers, top edges gilt, 
Fine condition.  LIMITED TO ONLY 250 NUMBERED COPIES PRINTED ON 
HAND-MADE PAPER.  Illustrated with 6 photogravures by Pyle and other 
illustrations by Edmund Garrett and Evert van Muyden.  This is a beautiful set of 
a scarce Pyle limited edition. $750.00

#390

#390
BOX

#391


